

## The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

## **Legislation Text**

File #: Res 0315-2022, Version: \*

Preconsidered Res. No. 315

RESOLUTION APPROVING A TECHNICAL CORRECTION TO RESOLUTION NUMBER 265-2022 RELATED TO THE APPOINTMENT BY THE MAYOR OF RASMIA KIRMANI-FRYE AS A MEMBER OF THE NEW YORK CITY PLANNING COMMISSION.

By Council Member Powers

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 192 of the New York City Charter, the Mayor filed with the Council on June 13, 2022, his letter dated June 13, 2022 (the "Letter"), nominating Rasmia Kirmani-Frye (the "Nominee") as a member of the City Planning Commission to serve the remainder of a five-year term (the "Term") expiring on June 30, 2024 (the "Nomination");

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 31 of the New York City Charter, the Council held a public hearing on the Nomination on July 14, 2022;

WHEREAS, on July 14, 2022, the Council adopted Resolution Number 265-2022, confirming the appointment of the Nominee (the "Resolution");

WHEREAS, the Nominee was appointed to succeed City Planning Commission Member Larisa Ortiz;

WHEREAS, the 5-year term of City Planning Commission Member Larisa Ortiz expired on June 30, 2022;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 192 of the New York City Charter, the next five-year term begins on the date following the expiration date of the preceding term.

WHEREAS, a five-year term beginning on July 1, 2022, expires on June 30, 2027;

WHEREAS, by letter dated July 29, 2022, the Mayor corrected the term of the Nomination, providing that the expiration of the Nominee's term is June 30, 2027; and

WHEREAS, the Resolution erroneously states that the Term expires on June 30, 2024

NOW THEREFORE BE IT

RESOLVED, that Resolution Number 265-2022 is amended to read as follows:

RESOLVED pursuant to § 192 of the *New York City Charter*, the Council does hereby approve the appointment by the Mayor of Rasmia Kirmani-Frye as a member of the New York City Planning Commission to serve for the remainder of a five-year term that will expire on June 30, [2024] 2027.

File #: Res 0315-2022, Version: *
Adopted.
Office of the City Clerk, }
The City of New York, } ss.:
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by The Council of The City of New York on, 2022, on file in this office.
City Clerk, Clerk of The Council